

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

JUDY HUNTER, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC.,)	No. 4:14-CV-663Y
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR
AWARD OF FEES, EXPENSES, AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Investigation, Analysis, and the Complaint..... 2

 B. Procedural History 3

 C. Discovery..... 5

 D. Mediation..... 6

II. THE SETTLEMENT ESTABLISHES BENEFITS AGGREGATING
OVER TEN MILLION DOLLARS 7

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Court Should Approve, and Order Berkshire to Pay, the
 Requested Attorneys’ Fees. 7

 1. Class Counsel is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees Under ERISA
 §502(g)(1). 9

 2. The Lodestar Analysis Supports Class Counsel’s
 Reasonable Fee Request. 11

 a. Class Counsel’s Hours Were Reasonably Spent 13

 b. Class Counsel’s Billing Rates are Reasonable 14

 3. The Percentage Method Supports Class Counsel’s
 Reasonable Fee Request. 17

 4. The *Johnson* Factors Support the Reasonableness of the
 Requested Fee Award. 17

 a. *The Time and Labor Required*. 17

 b. *Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues, and Skill
 Required*. 18

 c. *Preclusion of Employment*..... 18

 d. *Customary Fee, and Whether Fixed or Contingent*. 19

 e. *Time Limitations*. 19

f.	<i>The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained</i>	19
g.	<i>The Undesirability of the Case</i>	20
h.	<i>The Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship with the Clients</i>	21
i.	<i>Awards in Similar Cases.</i>	21
IV.	REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES	21
V.	CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS.....	22
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	21
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Diebold v. N. Tr. Invs., N.A.</i> , No. 09-1934 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2015).....	16
<i>Eaves v. Penn</i> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Evans v. TIN, Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 11-2067, 2013 WL 4501061 (E.D. La. Aug. 21, 2013).....	8
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	20
<i>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	9
<i>Hunter v. Berkshire Hathaway Inc.</i> , 829 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2335 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2015).....	16
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08-2804 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2012)	16
<i>In re CMS Energy ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-72834 (E.D. Mich. June 27, 2006)	16
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. 05-1725 (E.D. Mich. May 12, 2010)	16
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	12

In re Ford Motor Co. ERISA Litig.,
 No. 06-11718 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 15, 2011)..... 16

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. v. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....*passim*

In re PG&E Corporation, et al.,
 U.S. Bankr. Ct., N.D. Cal., No. 19-30088 (DM) 15

In re State St. Bank & Tr. Co. ERISA Litig.,
 No. 07-8488 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2010) 16

Iron Workers Local No. 272 v. Bowen,
 624 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1980) 8, 9, 10, 11

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir.1974)*passim*

Johnson v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America,
 No. H-06-130, 2008 WL 901526 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2008)..... 8, 11

Jones v. JGC Dallas LLC,
 2014 WL 7332551, No. 3:11-CV-2743-O (N.D. Tex. Nov. 12, 2014)..... 17

McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.,
 649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2011) 15

McClain v. Lufkin Indus. Inc.,
 No. CIV.A. 9:9763, 2010 WL 455351 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2010), *aff'd*. 649
 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2011) 22

Migis v. Pearle Vision, Inc.,
 135 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 1998) 20

Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.,
 No. H-11-1465, 2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015) 13

Todd v. AIG Life Ins. Co.,
 47 F.3d 1448 (5th Cir. 1995) 8, 11

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 8

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974*passim*

ERISA §502(g)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1) 1, 8, 9

Other Authorities

CNN Business, *Berkshire Hathaway’s cash pile soars to \$128 billion with Warren Buffett yet to make big acquisition*,
<https://www.cnn.com/2019/11/02/business/berkshire-hathaway-q3-earnings/index.html>9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and (b).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 1, 7, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a).....5
